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2018 SCHOOL PROFILES
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

840 Research Parkway, Suite 455, Oklahoma City, OK, 73104 (405) 522-5399  Fax: (405) 525-0373 Web: http://www.EdProfiles.info

NEWCASTLE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER (EC-1)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-6200 47-1001-110

Community Characteristics

About this District:
NEWCASTLE
Square Miles Covered by District: 55
Number of School Sites in District: 4
D 1 Telephone: (405) 387-2890
101 North Main Street
Newcastle, OK 73065-4104 County: McCLAIN

Community Group

Community

Socioeconomic Data B

School District Group Average State Average

Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:

Caucasian 72.5% 64.6% 57.6% 48.9%

Black 0.2% 0.9% 2.5% 8.6%

Asian 0.4% 0.5% 1.7% 2.4%

Hispanic 5.9% 8.7% 12.1% 17.2%

Native American 8.7% 12.6% 16.9% 13.6%

Two or More Races 12.4% 12.8% 9.1% 9.3%
Average Property Valuation per Student $48,622 $50,390 $52,219
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 32.8% 35.0% 47.9% 62.9%

U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2013-2017 5-Year Estimate) h

District Population 9,865 14,925 7,610
% of Population under 18 25.7% 25.1% 24.5%
% of Children under 18 Living in Married-Couple Household 77.4% 70.3% 65.6%
Average Household Income $89,634 $70,049 $67,682
Median Household Income $77,375 $49,767
% of Population below Poverty 4.9% 12.6% 16.2%
Unemployment Rate 3.4% S1% 5.7%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+
Without H.S. Diploma 9.4% 10.3% 12.5%
H.S. Diploma Only 27.3% 32.1% 31.5%
Some College Education but No Degree 24.1% 24.6% 23.6%
Associate's Degree 8.1% 8.4% 7.6%
Bachelor's Degree and Above 31.1% 24.6% 24.8%

Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support E

KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation 17.2% 23.7% 36.5% 37.7%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student (based on 175 school days) 9.5 929 10.4 10.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 6.9% 5.5% 7.5% 11.1%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better. )

There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students. 247.0 14.7 24.9 15.6

There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___ students. None 200.7 132.9 181.4
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 100% 94% 73% 72%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 0.6 137 4.6 3.9

<

< Data Not Shown (DNS)
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER

47-1001-110

2017-18 School Educational Process

Classroom & Administration Characteristics E

Community

School District Group Average State Average
Fall Enrollment 494 2,208 2,844 1,291
Average Enrollment throughout the Year (ADM) 498 2,203 2,829 1,280
% of Students Identified as Gifted/Talented 14.3% 14.0% 13.9%
% of Students as English Language Learners (ELL) 3.9% 2.3% 3.2% 8.0%
% of Students in Special Education 11.3% 14.6% 14.9% 16.1%
Non-Special Ed. Teachers (Based on Full Time Equivalent, FTE):
Number of Teachers 25.1 110.1 144.3 68.4
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) $42,760 $45,036 $45,278 $45,964
% of Teachers with Advanced Degree(s) 5.3% 14.5% 22.6% 25.5%
Average Years of Experience 10.9 12.9 13.1 123
Special Education Teachers (FTE) 20 13.0 17.9 8.2
Counselors (FTE) 1.0 5.0 6.4 2.9
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE) 2.3 10.0 12.0 6.3
Administrators (FTE) 2.0 11.5 14.0 6.7
Teachers per Administrator 13.9 10.7 11.6 11.4
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) per Administrative FTE $66,775 $85,795 $78,046 $80,719
High School Curriculum (Only for HS with 12th Grade) E
% of Juniors & Seniors Taking Career-Tech Offered Courses 54.9% 47.6% 49.4%
% of HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum 89.8% 90.6% 79.6%
Average HS Course Offerings by Site
Non-electives:
Fine Arts 10.0 11.9 8.1
Science 7.0 8.7 6.1
Mathematics 5.0 7.5 5.4
Computer Education 7.0 4.1 3.2
Social Studies 9.0 10.1 6.8
English Language Arts (ELA) 5.0 6.3 552
World Languages 2.0 33 2.4
Electives 26.0 23.8 15.5
Total Number of Courses Offered 71.0 75.7 526
Sources of District Revenues (All Funds) I
District 52.5% 44.6% 41.5%
County 2.0% 2.8% 2.7%
State Dedicated 8.3% 7.8% 7.5%
State Appropriated 32.1% 36.5% 37.6%
Federal 5.0% 8.3% 10.7%
Estimated % of Bonding Capacity Utilized (Estimate of Needs) 41.2% 40.5% 61.9%
District Expenditures (Bond Funds Excluded) h
District Community Group State
% $/ADM % $/ADM % $/ADM
Instruction 51.6% $3,481 55.3% $3,957 53.1% $4,193
Instructional Support 2.7% $180 3.3% $236 3.7% $295
Student Support 10.4% $704 7.1% $508/ 7.2% $565
School Administration 7.8% $524 6.1% $433/ 5.8% $458
District Administration 3.3% $221] 2.6% $189 3.1% $241
District Support 18.4% $1,244 18.1% $1,298 18.0% $1,422
Other 5.8% $394 7.4% $533 9.1% $716
Total $6,748 $7,154 $7,891
Debt Service in Addition to Above $2,046 $1,070 $1,018

Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable

* Data Not Shown (DNS) ¢
(2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws

(3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER 47-1001-110

2 01 7-1 8 Stu d ent Pe lf Ormance (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year at This Site)

The state of Oklahoma adopted much higher performance standards
in 2017. The test results are therefore not comparable to those from
/ /f"" previous years.
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NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER 47-1001-110

2017-18 Student Performance (i Students)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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IAdditionaI High School Performance Measures ﬂ ) :
Community High School
This School District Group Average State Average
Senior Graduation Rate 96.2% 98.7% 97.5%
4-Year Dropout Rate of the Graduating Class 5.2% 6.7% 9.8%
Average GPA of HS Seniors 34 32 3.1
Average ACT Score of HS Graduates (Based on the Highest Score) 20.1 20.1 19.4
% of Graduates Earning the Oklahoma's Promise Scholarship 14.2% 11.4% 13.9%
Out-of-State College-Going Rate 1.6% 6.6% 7.4%
Oklahoma College-Going Rate (HS Classes of 2015-17) 48.9% 49.8% 47.4%
Oklahoma College Freshmen Taking at Least One Remedial Course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading (HS Classes of 2015-17) I 33.6% 34.1% 39.0%
Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above (HS Classes of 2015-17) ) 78.2% 78.2% 73.7%
Average Number (by Site) of Oklahoma College Degrees
Conferred to HS Graduates (in College Year 2017-18) 48.0 55.9 26.7




2018 SCHOOL PROFILES
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

840 Research Parkway, Suite 455, Oklahoma City, OK, 73104 (405) 522-5399  Fax: (405) 525-0373 ~ Web: http://www.EdProfiles.info

NEWCASTLE ELEMENTARY (2-5)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-6474 47-1001-105

Community Characteristics

About this District:
NEWCASTLE
Square Miles Covered by District: 55
Number of School Sites in District: 4

D 1 Telephone: (405) 387-2890

101 North Main Street

Community Group

Newcastle, OK 73065-4104 County: McCLAIN
s 3 Community
Socioeconomic Data I School District Group Average State Average
Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:
Caucasian 64.4% 64.6% 57.6% 48.9%
Black 1.4% 0.9% 2.5% 8.6%
Asian 0.5% 0.5% 1.7% 2.4%
Hispanic 7.2% 8.7% 12.1% 17.2%
Native American 9.4% 12.6% 16.9% 13.6%
Two or More Races 17.1% 12.8% 9.1% 9.3%
Average Property Valuation per Student $48,622 $50,390 $52,219
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 39.9% 35.0% 47.9% 62.9%

U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2013-2017 5-Year Estimate) R

District Population 9,865 14,925 7,610
% of Population under 18 25.7% 25.1% 24.5%
% of Children under 18 Living in Married-Couple Household 77.4% 70.3% 65.6%
Average Household Income $89,634 $70,049 $67,682
Median Household Income $77,375 $49,767
% of Population below Poverty 4.9% 12.6% 16.2%
Unemployment Rate 3.4% 5.1% 57%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+
Without H.S. Diploma 9.4% 10.3% 12.5%
H.S. Diploma Only 27.3% 32.1% 31.5%
Some College Education but No Degree 24.1% 24.6% 23.6%
Associate's Degree 8.1% 8.4% 7.6%
Bachelor's Degree and Above 31.1% 24.6% 24.8%

Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support h

KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation 30.7% 23.7% 36.5% 37.1%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student (based on 175 school days) 7.8 9.9 10.4 10.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 4.7% 5.5% 7.5% 11.1%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better. )

There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students. 22.0 14.7 24.9 15.6

There was | suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___ students. 318.5 200.7 132.9 181.4
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 99% 94% 73% 72%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 32 1.7 4.6 3.9

X 2 Data Not Shown (DNS) 2
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE ELEMENTARY

47-1001-105

2017-18 School Educational Process

Classroom & Administration Characteristics h

Fall Enrollment

Average Enrollment throughout the Year (ADM)
% of Students Identified as Gifted/Talented

% of Students as English Language Learners (ELL)
% of Students in Special Education

Non-Special Ed. Teachers (Based on Full Time Equivalent, FTE):

Number of Teachers
Average Salary (w/ Fringe)
% of Teachers with Advanced Degree(s)
Average Years of Experience
Special Education Teachers (FTE)
Counselors (FTE)
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE)
Administrators (FTE)
Teachers per Administrator
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) per Administrative FTE

High School Curriculum (Only for HS with 12th Grade) F

% of Juniors & Seniors Taking Career-Tech Offered Courses

% of HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum

Average HS Course Offerings by Site
Non-electives:
Fine Arts
Science
Mathematics
Computer Education
Social Studies
English Language Arts (ELA)
World Languages
Electives
Total Number of Courses Offered

Sources of District Revenues (All Funds) |

District

County

State Dedicated
State Appropriated
Federal

Estimated % of Bonding Capacity Utilized (Estimate of Needs)

District Expenditures (Bond Funds Excluded) I

Instruction
Instructional Support
Student Support
School Administration
District Administration
District Support

Other

Total

Debt Service in Addition to Above

Community
School District Group Average State Average
637 2,208 2,844 1,291
643 2,203 2,829 1,280
14.3% 14.0% 13.9%
3.3% 2.3% 3.2% 8.0%
16.0% 14.6% 14.9% 16.1%
32.6 110.1 144.3 68.4
$44,284 $45,036 $45,278 $45,964
8.1% 14.5% 22.6% 25.5%
15.4 12.9 13.1 12.3
5.5 13.0 17.9 8.2
1.0 5.0 6.4 29
2 10.0 12.0 6.3
155) 11.5 14.0 6.7
254 10.7 11.6 114
$74,553 $85,795 $78,046 $80,719
54.9% 47.6% 49.4%
89.8% 90.6% 79.6%
10.0 11.9 8.1
7.0 8.7 6.1
5.0 75 5.4
7.0 4.1 3:2
9.0 10.1 6.8
5.0 6.3 82
2.0 3.3 24
26.0 23.8 15.5
71.0 75.7 52.6
52.5% 44.6% 41.5%
2.0% 2.8% 2.7%
8.3% 7.8% 7.5%
32.1% 36.5% 37.6%
5.0% 8.3% 10.7%
41.2% 40.5% 61.9%
District Community Group State
% $/ADM % $/ADM % $/ADM
51.6% $3,481 55.3% $3,957 53.1% $4,193
2.7% $180 3.3% $236 3.7% $295
10.4% $704 7.1% $508 7.2% $565
7.8% $524 6.1% $433 5.8% $458
3.3% $221 2.6% $189 3.1% $241
18.4% $1,244 18.1% $1,298) 18.0% $1,422
5.8% $394 7.4% $533 9.1% $716
$6,748 ; $7,154 C $7,891
$2,046 $1,070 $1,018

Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable

+ Data Not Shown (DNS) ¢
(2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws

(3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE ELEMENTARY 47-1001-105

2017-18 Student P erf OIrmance (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year at This Site)

The state of Oklahoma adopted much higher performance standards
in 2017. The test results are therefore not comparable to those from
f previous years.
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NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE ELEMENTARY 47-1001-105

2017-18 Student Performance (i sudents)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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Additional High School Performance Measures I . )
Community High School
This School District Group Average State Average
Senior Graduation Rate 96.2% 98.7% 97.5%
4-Year Dropout Rate of the Graduating Class 52% 6.7% 9.8%
Average GPA of HS Seniors 3.4 3.2 3,1
Average ACT Score of HS Graduates (Based on the Highest Score) 20.1 20.1 19.4
% of Graduates Earning the Oklahoma's Promise Scholarship 14.2% 11.4% 13.9%
Out-of-State College-Going Rate 1.6% 6.6% 7.4%
Oklahoma College-Going Rate (HS Classes of 2015-17) 48.9% 49.8% 47.4%
Oklahoma College Freshmen Taking at Least One Remedial Course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading (HS Classes of 2015-17) 33.6% 34.1% 39.0%
Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above (HS Classes of 2015-17) 78.2% 78.2% 73.7%
Average Number (by Site) of Oklahoma College Degrees
Conferred to HS Graduates (in College Year 2017-18) 48.0 55.9 26.7




2018 SCHOOL PROFILES
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

840 Research Parkway, Suite 455, Oklahoma City, OK, 73104~ (405) 522-5399  Fax: (405) 525-0373  Web: http://www.EdProfiles.info

NEWCASTLE MIDDLE SCHOOL (6-8)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-3139 47-1001-505

Community Characteristics

About this District:
NEWCASTLE
Square Miles Covered by District: 55
Number of School Sites in District: 4
D 1 Telephone: (405) 387-2890
101 North Main Street
Newcastle, OK 73065-4104 County: McCLAIN

Community Group

, T Community
lSocmeconomtc Data I

School District Group Average State Average

Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:

Caucasian 62.1% 64.6% 57.6% 48.9%

Black 0.4% 0.9% 2.5% 8.6%

Asian 0.6% 0.5% 1.7% 2.4%

Hispanic 11.6% 8.7% 12.1% 17.2%

Native American 14.5% 12.6% 16.9% 13.6%

Two or More Races 10.8% 12.8% 9.1% 9.3%
Average Property Valuation per Student : $48,622 $50,390 $52,219
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 40.2% 35.0% 47.9% 62.9%

U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2013-2017 5-Year Estimate) I

District Population 9,865 14,925 7,610
% of Population under 18 25.7% 25.1% 24.5%
% of Children under 18 Living in Married-Couple Household 77.4% 70.3% 65.6%
Average Household Income $89,634 $70,049 $67,682
Median Household Income $77,375 ) $49,767
% of Population below Poverty 4.9% 12.6% 16.2%
Unemployment Rate 3.4% 5.1% 5.7%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+

Without H.S. Diploma 9.4% 10.3% 12.5%

H.S. Diploma Only 27.3% 32.1% 31.5%

Some College Education but No Degree 24.1% 24.6% 23.6%

Associate's Degree 8.1% 8.4% 7.6%

Bachelor's Degree and Above 31.1% 24.6% 24.8%

Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support I
KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation S 23.7% 36.5% 37.7%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student (based on 175 school days) 10.6 9.9 10.4 10.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 6.0% 5.5% 7.5% 11.1%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better.)
There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ____ students. 13.8 14.7 24.9 15.6
There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___students. 96.6 200.7 132.9 181.4

Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 88% 94% 73% 72%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 2.0 187, 4.6 39

¢

. Data Not Shown (DNS)
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE MIDDLE SCHOOL

47-1001-505

Classroom & Administration Characteristics I

Fall Enrollment

Average Enrollment throughout the Ycar (ADM)
% of Students Identified as Gifted/Talented

% of Students as English Language Learners (ELL)
% of Students in Special Education

Non-Special Ed. Teachers (Based on Full Time Equivalent, FTE):

Number of Teachers
Average Salary (w/ Fringe)
% of Teachers with Advanced Degree(s)
Average Years of Experience
Special Education Teachers (FTE)
Counselors (FTE)
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE)
Administrators (FTE)
Teachers per Administrator
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) per Administrative FTE

High School Curriculum (Only for HS with 12th Grade) I

% of Juniors & Seniors Taking Career-Tech Offered Courses

% of HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum

Average HS Course Offerings by Site
Non-electives:
Fine Arts
Science
Mathematics
Computer Education
Social Studies
English Language Arts (ELA)
World Languages
Electives
Total Number of Courses Offered

ISources of District Revenues (All Funds) l

District

County

State Dedicated
State Appropriated
Federal

Estimated % of Bonding Capacity Utilized (Estimate of Needs)

District Expenditures (Bond Funds Excluded) I

Instruction
Instructional Support
Student Support
School Administration
District Administration
District Support

Other
Total
Debt Service in Addition to Above

2017-18 School Educational Process

Community

School District Group Average State Average
483 2,208 2,844 1,291
475 2,203 2,829 1,280
14.3% 14.0% 13.9%
0.6% 2.3% 3.2% 8.0%
17.4% 14.6% 14.9% 16.1%
23.6 110.1 144.3 68.4
$45,569 $45,036 $45,278 $45,964
29.7% 14.5% 22.6% 25.5%
14.7 12.9 13.1 12.3
3.0 13.0 17.9 8.2
1.0 5.0 6.4 29
1.6 10.0 12.0 6.3
2.0 L1:§ 14.0 6.7
13.0 10.7 11.6 11.4
$75,934 $85,795 $78,046 $80,719
54.9% 47.6% 49.4%
89.8% 90.6% 79.6%
10.0 11.9 8.1
7.0 8.7 6.1
5.0 75 5.4
7.0 4.1 312
9.0 10.1 6.8
5.0 6.3 5.2
2.0 33 2.4
26.0 23.8 18.5
71.0 75.7 52.6
52.5% 44.6% 41.5%
2.0% 2.8% 2.7%
8.3% 7.8% 7.5%
32.1% 36.5% 37.6%
5.0% 8.3% 10.7%
41.2% 40.5% 61.9%

District Community Group State

% $/ADM % $/ADM % $/ADM
SI.G%I $3,481 55.3%)| $3,957 53.1% $4,193
2.7%| $180 33%! $236 3.7% $295
10.4% $704 7.1%| $508 7.2% $565
7.8% $524 6.1% $433 5.8% $458
3.3%| $221 2.6% $189 3.1% $241
18.4% $1,244 18.1% $1,298 18.0% $1,422
5.8% $394 7.4% $533 9.1% $716
$6,748 $7,154 ' $7,891
$2,046 $1,070 $1,018

Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable

2 3 Data Not Shown (DNS) L2
(2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws

(3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE MIDDLE SCHOOL

47-1001-505

2017-1 8 Student P erf Ormamnce (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Ye

ar at This Site)

The state of Oklahoma adopted much higher performance standards
in 2017. The test results are therefore not comparable to those from
previous years.
% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE MIDDLE SCHOOL 47-1001-505

2017-

18 Student Performance (i sudents)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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Iﬁdditional High School Performance Measures I , ,
Community High School
This School District Group Average State Average
Senior Graduation Rate ) 96.2% 98.7% 97.5%
4-Year Dropout Rate of the Graduating Class 52% 6.7% 9.8%
Average GPA of HS Seniors 34 3.2 31
Average ACT Score of HS Graduates (Based on the Highest Score) 20.1 20.1 19.4
% of Graduates Earning the Oklahoma's Promise Scholarship 14.2% 11.4% 13.9%
Out-of-State College-Going Rate 1.6% 6.6% 7.4%
Oklahoma College-Going Rate (HS Classes of 2015-17) 48.9% 49.8% 47.4%
Oklahoma College Freshmen Taking at Least One Remedial Course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading (HS Classes of 2015-17) 33.6% 34.1% 39.0%
Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above (HS Classes of 2015-1 7) 78.2% 78.2% 73.7%
Average Number (by Site) of Oklahoma College Degrees
Conferred to HS Graduates (in College Year 2017-18) 48.0 55.9 26.7
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NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL (9-12)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-4304 47-1001-705

Community Characteristics

About this District:
NEWCASTLE
Square Miles Covered by District: 55
Number of School Sites in District: 4
D 1 Telephone: (405) 387-2890
101 North Main Street
Newcastle, OK 73065-4104 County: McCLAIN

Community Group

: : Communit
Socioeconomic Data I Y

School District Group Average State Average

Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:

Caucasian 60.3% 64.6% 57.6% 48.9%

Black 1.2% 0.9% 2.5% 8.6%

Asian 0.5% 0.5% 1.7% 2.4%

Hispanic 10.3% 8.7% 12.1% 17.2%

Native American 17.7% 12.6% 16.9% 13.6%

Two or More Races 10.1% 12.8% 9.1% 9.3%
Average Property Valuation per Student DNS $48,622 $50,390 $52,219
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 27.4% 35.0% 47.9% 62.9%

ILJ.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2013-2017 5-Year Estimate) 1

District Population 9,865 14,925 7,610
% of Population under 18 25.7% 25.1% 24.5%
% of Children under 18 Living in Married-Couple Household 77.4% 70.3% 65.6%
Average Household Income $89,634 $70,049 $67,682
Median Household Income $77,375 $49,767
% of Population below Poverty 4.9% 12.6% 16.2%
Unemployment Rate 3.4% 5.1% 5.7%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+
Without H.S. Diploma 9.4% 10.3% 12.5%
H.S. Diploma Only 27.3% 32.1% 31.5%
Some College Education but No Degree 24.1% 24.6% 23.6%
Associate's Degree 8.1% 8.4% 7.6%
Bachelor's Degree and Above 31.1% 24.6% 24.8%

[Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support I

KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation DNS 23.7% 36.5% 37.7%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student (based on 175 school days) 12.0 9.9 10.4 10.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 4.5% 5.5% 7.5% 11.1%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better.)

There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students. 7d 14.7 24.9 15.6

There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___students. 148.5 200.7 132.9 181.4
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 90% 94% 73% 72%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 0.6 Kt 4.6 3.9

+ Data Not Shown (DNS) >
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




47-1001-705

NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL

2017-18 School Educational Process

Classroom & Administration Characteristics I i Crningrtiy
School District Group Average State Average
Fall Enrollment 594 2,208 2,844 1,291
Average Enrollment throughout the Year (ADM) 588 2,203 2,829 1,280
% of Students Identified as Gifted/Talented \ 14.3% 14.0% 13.9%
% of Students as English Language Learners (ELL) 1.4% 2.3% 3.2% 8.0%
% of Students in Special Education 13.6% 14.6% 14.9% 16.1%
Non-Special Ed. Teachers (Based on Full Time Equivalent, FTE):
Number of Teachers 28.9 110.1 144.3 68.4
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) $47,424 $45,036 $45,278 $45,964
% of Teachers with Advanced Degree(s) 17.3% 14.5% 22.6% 25.5%
Average Years of Experience 10.2 12.9 13.1 12.3
Special Education Teachers (FTE) 25 13.0 17.9 8.2
Counselors (FTE) 2.0 5.0 6.4 29
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE) 34 10.0 12.0 6.3
Administrators (FTE) 3.0 11.5 14.0 6.7
Teachers per Administrator 10.3 10.7 11.6 114
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) per Administrative FTE $80,051 $85,795 $78,046 $80,719
High School Curriculum (Only for HS with 12th Grade) h
% of Juniors & Seniors Taking Career-Tech Offered Courses 54.9% 54.9% 47.6% 49.4%
% of HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum 89.8% 89.8% 90.6% 79.6%
Average HS Course Offerings by Site
Non-electives:
Fine Arts 10 10.0 11.9 8.1
Science 7 7.0 8.7 6.1
Mathematics 5 5.0 7.5 5.4
Computer Education 7 7.0 4.1 3.2
Social Studies 9 9.0 10.1 6.8
English Language Arts (ELA) 5 5.0 6.3 5.2
World Languages 2 2.0 3.3 2.4
Electives 26 26.0 238 15.5
Total Number of Courses Offered 71 71.0 75.7 52.6
|Sources of District Revenues (All Funds) l
District 52.5% 44.6% 41.5%
County 2.0% 2.8% 2.7%
State Dedicated 8.3% 7.8% 7.5%
State Appropriated 32.1% 36.5% 37.6%
Federal 5.0% 8.3% 10.7%
Estimated % of Bonding Capacity Utilized (Estimate of Needs) 41.2% 40.5% 61.9%
District Expenditures (Bond Funds Excluded) I
District Community Group State
% $/ADM % $/ADM % $/ADM
Instruction 51.6% $3,481 55.3% $3,957 53.1% $4,193
Instructional Support 2.7% $180 33% $236 3.7% $295
Student Support 10.4% $704 7.1% $508 7.2% $565
School Administration 7.8% $524 6.1% $433 5.8% $458
District Administration 3.3% $221 2.6% $189 3.1% $241
District Support 18.4% $1,244 18.1% $1,298 18.0% $1,422
Other 5.8% $394 7.4%| $533 9.1% $716
Total $6,748 $7,154 $7,891
Debt Service in Addition to Above $2,046 $1,070 $1,018

Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable

2 Data Not Shown (DNS) ¢
(2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws

(3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL

47-1001-705

2017-18 Student Pe lfOl'”l ANCE (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year at This Site)

The state of Oklahoma adopted much higher performance standards
in 2017. The test results are therefore not comparable to those from

previous years.

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable

4

Data Not Shown (DNS)
(2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws
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(3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL

47-1001-705

2017-18 Student Performance (i Sudents)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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IAdditionaI High School Performance Measures l ,
Community High School
This School District Group Average State Average,
Senior Graduation Rate 96.2% 96.2% 98.7% 97.5%
4-Year Dropout Rate of the Graduating Class 5.2% 52% 6.7% 9.8%
Average GPA of HS Seniors 3.4 3.4 3.2 3.1
Average ACT Score of HS Graduates (Based on the Highest Score) 20.1 20.1 20.1 19.4
% of Graduates Earning the Oklahoma's Promise Scholarship 14.2% 14.2% 11.4% 13.9%
Out-of-State College-Going Rate 1.6% 1.6% 6.6% 7.4%
Oklahoma College-Going Rate (HS Classes of 2015-17) 48.9% 48.9% 49.8% 47.4%
Oklahoma College Freshmen Taking at Least One Remedial Course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading (HS Classes of 2015-17) 33.6% 33.6% 34.1% 39.0%
Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above (HS Classes of 2015-17) 78.2% 78.2% 78.2% 73.7%
Average Number (by Site) of Oklahoma College Degrees
Conferred to HS Graduates (in College Year 2017-18) 48 48.0 559 26.7
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2017 SCHOOL PROFILES
Office of Educational Quality and Accountabtlzty

840 Research Parkway, Suite 455, Oklahoma City, OK, 73104 (405)522-5399  Fax: (405) 525-0373  Web: http://www.EdProfiles.info

NEWCASTLE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER (EC-1)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-6200 47-1001-110

About this District:
NEWCASTLE
Square Miles Covered by District: 55
Number of School Sites in District: 4

D 1 Telephone: (405) 387-2890

101 North Main Street

Community Group

Newcastle, OK 73065-4104 County: McCLAIN
s . Community
Socioeconomic Data School District Group Average State Average
Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:
Caucasian 64.5% 61.5% 58.5% 49.4%
Black 0.4% 0.9% 2.7% 8.8%
Asian 0.4% 0.6% 1.6% 2.3%
Hispanic 7.0% 8.9% 12.9% 16.8%
Native American 8.2% 14.4% 15.5% 13.9%
Two or More Races 19.5% 13.7% 8.9% 8.8%
Average Property Valuation per Student (12/2016) $45,715 $44,821 $49,471
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 33 7% 34.2% 47.0% 62.7%

U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2012-2016 5-Year Estimate)—'

District Population 9,151 14,341 7,555
% of Population under 18 25.5% 26.1% 24.6%
% of Children under 18 Living in Married-Couple Household 76.0% 69.7% 65.2%
Average Household Income $86,004 $68,369 $65,458
Median Household Income $77,594 $48,038
% of Population below Poverty 4.2% 13.0% 16.5%
Unemployment Rate ] 3.8% 5.3% 6.0%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+
Without H.S. Diploma : 7.4% 11.0% 12.7%
H.S. Diploma Only N 29.1% 33.0% 31.6%
Some College Education but No Degree § 24.6% 24.2% 23.7%
Associate's Degree 8.4% 8.2% 7.4%
Bachelor's Degree and Above 30.5% 23.7% 24.5%

Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support I

KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation 16.2% 13.4% 33.0% 37.9%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student (based on 175 school days) 8.1 8.4 9:3 9.6
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 5.2% 4.6% 1.7% 10.0%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better. )

There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students. 41.5 1755 234 154

There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___ students. None 196.7 152.1 183.2
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 100% 95% 76% 73%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 0.8 1.3 4.8 39

L <

+ Data Not Shown (DNS)
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER

47-1001-110

2016-17 School Educational Process

Classroom & Administration Characteristics I

Fall Enrollment

Average Enrollment throughout the Year (ADM)
% of Students Identified as Gifted/Talented

% of Students as English Language Learners (ELL)
% of Students in Special Education

Non-Special Ed. Teachers (Based on Full Time Equivalent, FTE):

Number of Teachers
Average Salary (w/ Fringe)
% of Teachers with Advanced Degree(s)
Average Years of Experience
Special Education Teachers (FTE)
Counselors (FTE)
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE)
Administrators (FTE)
Teachers per Administrator
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) per Administrative FTE

High School Curriculum (Only for HS with 12th Grade) l

% of Juniors & Seniors Taking Career-Tech Offered Courses

% of HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum

Average HS Course Offerings by Site
Non-electives:
Fine Arts
Science
Mathematics
Computer Education
Social Studies
English Language Arts (ELA)
World Languages
Electives
Total Number of Courses Offered

Sources of District Revenues (All Funds) l

District

County

State Dedicated
State Appropriated
Federal

[District Expenditures (Bond Funds Excluded) I

Instruction
Instructional Support
Student Support
School Administration
District Administration
District Support

Other
Total
Debt Service in Addition to Above

Community

School District Group Average State Average
498 2,164 2,788 1,279
497 2,168 2,772 1,267
I 13.6% 14.4% 14.5%
3.4% 1.7% 2.9% 7.1%
10.2% 14.4% 14.5% 15.8%
253 106.8 141.6 67.8
$41,591 $43,990 $44,506 $45,010
5.3% 16.5% 22.3% 25.6%
10.3 13.9 13.1 12.4
1.3 10.7 17.2 8.2
1.0 5.0 6.8 29
2.0 7.3 12.6 6.3
1.0 10.8 13.4 6.4
26.6 10.9 11.9 11.8
$74,152 $76,398 $76,901 $79,629
54.0% 45.8% 47.0%
6.7% 76.3% 79.8%
10.0 12.5 8.1
7.0 8.6 6.2
6.0 7.9 5.
3.0 33 3.1
7.0 9.5 6.8
6.0 6.3 5.2
3.0 34 2.4
28.0 23.5 15.5
70.0 75.1 529
52.7% 41.7% 40.5%
2.0% 2.8% 2.7%
7.6% 7.9% 7.3%
32.6% 38.4% 382%
5.1% 9.2% 11.3%

District Community Group State

% $/ADM % $/ADM % $/ADM
52.8% $3,309 55.7% $3,844 53.6% $4,105
2.2% $135) 3.0% $209 3.7% $280
9.4% $591 7.1% $491 7.0% $539
7.7% $482/ 6.0% $414| 5.8% $443
2.6% $164 2.6% $178| 3.0% $232
19.5% $1,221| 17.2% $1,186) 17.6% $1,350
5.8% $366| 8.3% $575| 9.3% $710
ZER A TR e $6267]  $6,896] gy AR
$1,963| $1,081 $947

Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable

2 Data Not Shown (DNS) L 2
(2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws

(3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER 47-1901-1 10

2016-17 Student Pe l:f()l'”l ANCEe (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year at This Site)

The state of Oklahoma adopted much higher performance standards
in 2017. The test results are therefore not comparable to those from
previous years.

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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4 | Data Not Shown (DNS) | L2
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER 47-1001-110

2016-17 Student Performance (an swdents)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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IAdditionaI High School Performance Measures I ) .
Community High School
This School District Group Average State Average
Senior Graduation Rate DN 96.8% 97.2% 96.8%
4-Year Dropout Rate of the Graduating Class 7.0% 8.0% 9.2%
Average GPA of HS Seniors 33 3:2 3.1
Average ACT Score (Based on the Highest Score) 20.9 20.1 19.5
% of Graduates Earning the Oklahoma's Promise Scholarship 7.5% 11.0% 13.3%
Out-of-State College-Going Rate 5.8% 5.8% 7.0%
Oklahoma College-Going Rate (HS Classes of 2014-16) 50.3% 50.2% 48.5%
Oklahoma College Freshmen Taking at Least One Remedial Course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading (HS Classes of 2014-16) 32.7% 35.1% 39.9%
Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above (HS Classes of 2014-16) 81.3% 79.0% 74.2%
Average Number (by Site) of Oklahoma College Degrees
Conferred to HS Graduates (in College Year 2016-17) 44.0 55.9 26.8
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NEWCASTLE ELEMENTARY (2-5)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-6474

47-1001-105

Community Group

D1

Community Characteristics

About this District:
NEWCASTLE
Square Miles Covered by District: 55
Number of School Sites in District: 4
Telephone: (405) 387-2890
101 North Main Street
Newcastle, OK 73065-4104

County: McCLAIN

Socioeconomic Data I

Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:
Caucasian
Black
Asian
Hispanic
Native American
Two or More Races
Average Property Valuation per Student (12/2016)
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch

School District
62.9% 61.5%
1.4% 0.9%
0.5% 0.6%
7.5% 8.9%
12.2% 14.4%
15.5% 13.7%
{ $45,715
40.4% 34.2%

U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2012-2016 5-Year Estimate) I

District Population 9,151
% of Population under 18 25.5%
% of Children under 18 Living in Married-Couple Household 76.0%
Average Household Income $86,004
Median Household Income $77,594
% of Population below Poverty 4.2%
Unemployment Rate 3.8%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+
Without H.S. Diploma 7.4%
H.S. Diploma Only 29.1%
Some College Education but No Degree 24.6%
Associate's Degree 8.4%
Bachelor's Degree and Above 30.5%
[Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support I
KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation 10.7% 13.4%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student (based on 175 school days) 7.4 8.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 3.7% 4.6%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better. )
There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ____ students. 11.6 17.5
There was | suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___ students. 319.0 196.7
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 99% 95%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student I3 1.3

Community
Group Average

58.5%
2.7%
1.6%

12.9%

15.5%
8.9%

$44,821

47.0%

14,341
26.1%
69.7%
$68,369

13.0%
5.3%

11.0%
33.0%
24.2%

8.2%
23.7%

33.0%
9.3
1.7%

234
152.1
76%
438

State Average

49.4%
8.8%
2.3%

16.8%

13.9%
8.8%

$49,471

62.7%

7,555
24.6%
65.2%

$65,458
$48,038

16.5%

6.0%

12.7%
31.6%
23.7%

7.4%
24.5%

37.9%
9.6
10.0%

15.4
183.2
3%
3.1

+ Data Not Shown (DNS) ¢

Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE ELEMENTARY g i 47-1001-105

2016-17 School Educational Process

Community

Classroom & Administration Characteristics E

School District Group Average State Average
Fall Enrollment 638 2,164 2,788 1,279
Average Enrollment throughout the Year (ADM) 645 2,168 2,772 1,267
% of Students Identified as Gifted/Talented DN 13.6% 14.4% 14.5%
% of Students as English Language Learners (ELL) 2.4% 1.7% 2.9% 7.1%
% of Students in Special Education 17.2% 14.4% 14.5% 15.8%
Non-Special Ed. Teachers (Based on Full Time Equivalent, FTE):
Number of Teachers 30.3 106.8 141.6 67.8
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) $43,422 $43,990 $44,506 $45,010
% of Teachers with Advanced Degree(s) 14.8% 16.5% 22.3% 25.6%
Average Years of Experience 15.6 13.9 13.1 12.4
Special Education Teachers (FTE) 5.1 10.7 17.2 8.2
Counselors (FTE) 1.0 5.0 6.8 2.9
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE) 1.3 T 12.6 6.3
Administrators (FTE) 2.0 10.8 134 6.4
Teachers per Administrator 18.2 10.9 11.9 11.8
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) per Administrative FTE $71,361 $76,398 $76,901 $79,629
High School Curriculum (Only for HS with 12th Grade) F
% of Juniors & Seniors Taking Career-Tech Offered Courses 54.0% 45.8% 47.0%
% of HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum DNS 6.7% 76.3% 79.8%
Average HS Course Offerings by Site
Non-electives:
Fine Arts 10.0 12.5 8.1
Science ! 7.0 8.6 6.2
Mathematics l 6.0 7.9 5.7
Computer Education 3.0 313 3.1
Social Studies D 7.0 9:5 6.8
English Language Arts (ELA) ) 6.0 6.3 5.2
World Languages ) 3.0 3.4 2.4
Electives 28.0 28.5 15.5
Total Number of Courses Offered i 70.0 ) 751 529
Sources of District Revenues (All Funds) I
District 52.7% 41.7% 40.5%
County 2.0% 2.8% 2.7%
State Dedicated 7.6% 7.9% 7.3%
State Appropriated 32.6% 38.4% 38.2%
Federal 5.1% 9.2% 11.3%
District Expenditures (Bond Funds Excluded) I
District Community Group State
% $/ADM | % $/ADM | % $/ADM
Instruction 52.8% $3,309| 55.7% $3,844 53.6% $4,105
Instructional Support 22% $135) 3.0% $209 3.7% $280
Student Support 9.4% $591] 7.1% $491 7.0% $539
School Administration 7.7% $482) 6.0% $414| 5.8% $443
District Administration 2.6% $164 2.6% 5178 3.0% $232
District Support 19.5% $1,221 17.2% $1,186 17.6% $1,350
Other ) i 5.8% $366 8.3%| 8575 9.3% $710
Total $6,267 $6,896 $7,658
Debt Service in Addition to Above $1,963 $1,081 $947

* Data Not Shown (DNS) ¢
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation
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47-1001-105

2 0 1 6-1 7 S tu dent P EIff ‘()l‘lll ANCEe (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year at This Site)

The state of Oklahoma adopted much higher performance standards
in 2017. The test results are therefore not comparable to those from
previous years.
% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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2016-17 Student Performance (i sudents)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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Additional High School Performance Measures ,
L dditi g rfe I Community High School
This School District Group Average State Average
Senior Graduation Rate 96.8% 97.2% 96.8%
4-Year Dropout Rate of the Graduating Class 7.0% 8.0% 9.2%
Average GPA of HS Seniors 33 3.2 3.1
Average ACT Score (Based on the Highest Score) 20.9 20.1 19.5
% of Graduates Earning the Oklahoma's Promise Scholarship 7.5% 11.0% 13.3%
Out-of-State College-Going Rate 5.8% 5.8% 7.0%
Oklahoma College-Going Rate (HS Classes of 2014-16) 50.3% 50.2% 48.5%
Oklahoma College Freshmen Taking at Least One Remedial Course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading (HS Classes of 2014-16) 32.7% 35.1% 39.9%
Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above (HS Classes of 2014-16) 81.3% 79.0% 74.2%
Average Number (by Site) of Oklahoma College Degrees
Conferred to HS Graduates (in College Year 2016-17) 44.0 55.9 26.8
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Community Group

D1

NEWCASTLE MIDDLE SCHOOL (6-8)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-3139

Community Characteristics

About this District:
NEWCASTLE
Square Miles Covered by District: 55
Number of School Sites in District: 4
Telephone: (405) 387-2890
101 North Main Street
Newcastle, OK 73065-4104

47-1001-505

County: McCLAIN

Socioeconomic Data '

School District

Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:
Caucasian 58.4% 61.5%
Black 0.9% 0.9%
Asian 0.9% 0.6%
Hispanic 12.1% 8.9%
Native American 17.8% 14.4%
Two or More Races 10.0% 13.7%
Average Property Valuation per Student (12/2016) $45,715
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 39.1% 34.2%

[U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2012-2016 5-Year Estimate) I

District Population 9,151
% of Population under 18 25.5%
% of Children under 18 Living in Married-Couple Household 76.0%
Average Houschold Income $86,004
Median Household Income $77,594
% of Population below Poverty 4.2%
Unemployment Rate 3.8%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+
Without H.S. Diploma 7.4%
H.S. Diploma Only 29.1%
Some College Education but No Degree 24.6%
Associate's Degree 8.4%
Bachelor's Degree and Above 30.5%
Ifreparation, Motivation & Parental Support l
KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation 13.4%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student (based on 175 school days) 9.0 8.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 6.3% 4.6%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better. )
There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students. 11.5 17.5
There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___ students, 117.8 196.7
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 84% 95%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 2.0 1.3

Community
Group Average

58.5%
2.7%
1.6%

12.9%

15.5%
8.9%

$44,821

47.0%

14,341
26.1%
69.7%
$68,369

13.0%
5.3%

11.0%
33.0%
24.2%

8.2%
23.7%

33.0%
9.3
7.7%

234
15251
76%
4.8

State Average

49.4%
8.8%
2.3%

16.8%

13.9%
8.8%

$49,471

62.7%

7,555
24.6%
65.2%

$65,458
$48,038

16.5%

6.0%

12.7%
31.6%
23.7%

7.4%
24.5%

37.9%
9.6
10.0%

15.4
183.2
73%
3.1

L <
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NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE MIDDLE SCHOOL 47-1001-505

2016-17 School Educational Process

Classroom & Administration Characteristics I Community

School District Group Average State Average
Fall Enrollment 471 2,164 2,788 1,279
Average Enrollment throughout the Ycar (ADM) 473 2,168 2,772 1,267
% of Students Identified as Gifted/Talented D 13.6% 14.4% 14.5%
% of Students as English Language Learners (ELL) 0.9% 1.7% 2.9% 7.1%
% of Students in Special Education 15.9% 14.4% 14.5% 15.8%
Non-Special Ed. Teachers (Based on Full Time Equivalent, FTE):
Number of Teachers 233 106.8 141.6 67.8
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) $44,467 $43,990 $44,506 $45,010
% of Teachers with Advanced Degree(s) 29.2% 16.5% 22.3% 25.6%
Average Years of Experience 15.2 13.9 13.1 124
Special Education Teachers (FTE) 22 10.7 17.2 8.2
Counselors (FTE) 1.1 5.0 6.8 2.9
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE) 1.0 7.9 12.6 6.3
Administrators (FTE) 22 10.8 13.4 6.4
Teachers per Administrator 11.8 10.9 11.9 11.8
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) per Administrative FTE $67,428 $76,398 $76,901 $79,629
High School Curriculum (Only for HS with 12th Grade) H
% of Juniors & Seniors Taking Career-Tech Offered Courses 54.0% 45.8% 47.0%
% of HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum 6.7% 76.3% 79.8%
Average HS Course Offerings by Site
Non-electives:
Fine Arts [ 10.0 12.5 8.1
Science [ 7.0 8.6 6.2
Mathematics 6.0 7.9 5.9
Computer Education 3.0 3.3 34
Social Studies 7.0 95 6.8
English Language Arts (ELA) 6.0 6.3 52
World Languages 3.0 3.4 24
Electives 28.0 23.5 155
Total Number of Courses Offered ‘ 70.0 75.1 529
Sources of District Revenues (All Funds) I
District 52.7% 41.7% 40.5%
County 2.0% 2.8% 2.7%
State Dedicated 7.6% 7.9% 7.3%
State Appropriated 32.6% 38.4% 38.2%
Federal 5.1% 9.2% 11.3%
District Expenditures (Bond Funds Excluded) I
District | Community Group State
% $/ADM % $/ADM % $/ADM
Instruction 52.8% $3,309 55.7% $3,844 53.6% $4,105
Instructional Support 22% $135 3.0% $209 3.7% $280
Student Support 9.4% $591 7.1%| $491 7.0% $539
School Administration 7.7% $482 6.0% $414 5.8% $443
District Administration 2.6% $164 2.6% $178 3.0% $232
District Support 19.5% $1,221] 17.2% $1,186/ 17.6% $1,350
Other 5.8% $366 8.3% $575 9.3% $710
Total | $6,267 $6,896 $7,658
Debt Service in Addition to Above $1,963 $1,081 $947

* Data Not Shown (DNS) ¢
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE MIDDLE SCHOOL

47-1001-505

2016-17 Student Pe If Ormdance (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year at This Site)

The state of Oklahoma adopted much higher performance standards
in 2017. The test results are therefore not comparable to those from
/ &ggiﬁ,— previous years.
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2016-17 Student Performance (i sudents)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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Additional High School Performance Measures J . )
Community High School
This School District Group Average State Average
Senior Graduation Rate 96.8% 97.2% 96.8%
4-Year Dropout Rate of the Graduating Class 7.0% 8.0% 9.2%
Average GPA of HS Seniors 33 3.2 31
Average ACT Score (Based on the Highest Score) 20.9 20.1 19.5
% of Graduates Earning the Oklahoma's Promise Scholarship 7.5% 11.0% 13.3%
Out-of-State College-Going Rate 5.8% 5.8% 7.0%
Oklahoma College-Going Rate (HS Classes of 2014-16) 50.3% 50.2% 48.5%
Oklahoma College Freshmen Taking at Least One Remedial Course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading (HS Classes of 2014-16) 32.7% 35.1% 39.9%
Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above (HS Classes of 2014-16) ) 81.3% 79.0% 74.2%
Average Number (by Site) of Oklahoma College Degrees
Conferred to HS Graduates (in College Year 2016-17) 44.0 55.9 26.8
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NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL (9-12)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-4304 47-1001-705

Community Characteristics

About this District:
NEWCASTLE
Square Miles Covered by District: 55
Number of School Sites in District: 4
D 1 Telephone: (405) 387-2890
101 North Main Street
Newcastle, OK 73065-4104 County: McCLAIN

Community Group

3 3 Community
Socioeconomic Data I

School District Group Average State Average

Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:

Caucasian 60.0% 61.5% 58.5% 49.4%

Black 0.7% 0.9% 2.7% 8.8%

Asian 0.5% 0.6% 1.6% 2.3%

Hispanic 9.5% 8.9% 12.9% 16.8%

Native American 19.6% 14.4% 15.5% 13.9%

Two or More Races 9.7% 13.7% 8.9% 8.8%
Average Property Valuation per Student (12/2016) DN $45,715 $44,821 $49,471
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 23.3% 34.2% 47.0% 62.7%

U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2012-2016 5-Year Estimate) I

District Population 9,151 14,341 7,555
% of Population under 18 25.5% 26.1% 24.6%
% of Children under 18 Living in Married-Couple Household 76.0% 69.7% 65.2%
Average Household Income $86,004 $68,369 $65,458
Median Household Income $77,594 $48,038
% of Population below Poverty 4.2% 13.0% 16.5%
Unemployment Rate 1 3.8% 5.3% 6.0%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+

Without H.S. Diploma 7.4% 11.0% 12.7%

H.S. Diploma Only 29.1% 33.0% 31.6%

Some College Education but No Degree 24.6% 24.2% 23.7%

Associate's Degree 8.4% 8.2% 7.4%

Bachelor's Degree and Above 30.5% 23.7% 24.5%

Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support i
KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation I 13.4% 33.0% 37.9%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student (based on 175 school days) 9.2 8.4 9.3 9.6
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 3.6% 4.6% 7.7% 10.0%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better.)
There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students. 34.8 17.5 234 15.4
There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___ students. 111.4 196.7 152.1 183.2

Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 95% 95% 76% 73%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 0.8 1.3 4.8 3.1

¢4 Data Not Shown (DNS) ¢
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL ’ 47-1001-705

2016-17 School Educational Process

Classroom & Administration Characteristics B it SRl
School District Group Average State Average
Fall Enrollment 557 2,164 2,788 1,279
Average Enrollment throughout the Year (ADM) 553 2,168 2,772 1,267
% of Students Identified as Gifted/Talented 13.6% 14.4% 14.5%
% of Students as English Language Learners (ELL) 0.2% 1.7% 2.9% 7.1%
% of Students in Special Education 13.5% 14.4% 14.5% 15.8%
Non-Special Ed. Teachers (Based on Full Time Equivalent, FTE):
Number of Teachers 27.8 106.8 141.6 67.8
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) $46,385 $43,990 $44,506 $45,010
% of Teachers with Advanced Degree(s) 18.0% 16.5% 22.3% 25.6%
Average Years of Experience 14.2 13.9 13.1 124
Special Education Teachers (FTE) 2.0 10.7 172 8.2
Counselors (FTE) 1.9 5.0 6.8 29
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE) 1.3 T 12.6 6.3
Administrators (FTE) 22 10.8 13.4 6.4
Teachers per Administrator 13.8 10.9 11.9 11.8
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) per Administrative FTE $83,693 $76,398 $76,901 $79,629
High School Curriculum (Only for HS with 12th Grade) x
% of Juniors & Seniors Taking Career-Tech Offered Courses 54.0% 54.0% 45.8% 47.0%
% of HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum 6.7% 6.7% 76.3% 79.8%
Average HS Course Offerings by Site
Non-electives:
Fine Arts 10 10.0 12.5 8.1
Science 7 7.0 8.6 6.2
Mathematics 6 6.0 79 5
Computer Education 3 3.0 33 3.1
Social Studies 7 7.0 9.5 6.8
English Language Arts (ELA) 6 6.0 6.3 82
World Languages 3 3.0 3.4 24
Electives 28 28.0 23.5 15.5
~ Total Number of Courses Offered 70 700 75.1 529
Sources of District Revenues (All Funds) I
District 52.7% 41.7% 40.5%
County 2.0% 2.8% 2.7%
State Dedicated 7.6% 7.9% 7.3%
State Appropriated 32.6% 38.4% 38.2%
Federal 5.1% 9.2% 11.3%
District Expenditures (Bond Funds Excluded) E
District Community Group State
% $/ADM % $/ADM % $/ADM
Instruction 52.8% $3,309 55.7% $3,844 53.6% $4,105
Instructional Support 2.2% $135 3.0% $209 3.7% $280
Student Support 9.4% $591 7.1% $491 7.0% $539
School Administration 7.7% $482| 6.0% $414 5.8% $443
District Administration 2.6% $164 2.6% $178 3.0% $232
District Support 19.5% $1,221] 17.2% $ l,186vi 17.6% $1,350
Other 5.8% $366/ 8.3% $575| 9.3% $710
i e a S—— K TR R T T A$.6;396\§-, — T T
Debt Service in Addition to Above $1,963| $1,081 ) $947

<+ Data Not Shown (DNS) ¢
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL

47-1001-705

2 01 6-17 St 7} dent P erf bl‘lllall CE€ (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year at This Site)

The state of Oklahoma adopted much higher performance standards
in 2017. The test results are therefore not comparable to those from
e revious years.
/.
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] Data Not Shown (DNS) K
Possible Reasons: (1) Not Applicable (2) Data Protected by Privacy Laws (3) No Valid Data to Complete Calculation
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2016-17 Student Performance (i Sudents)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
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- School District Community Group _} State
IAdditionaI High School Performance Measures B ) ,
Community High School
This School District Group Average State Average
Senior Graduation Rate 96.8% 96.8% 97.2% 96.8%
4-Year Dropout Rate of the Graduating Class 7.0% 7.0% 8.0% 9.2%
Average GPA of HS Seniors 33 3.3 3.2 3.1
Average ACT Score (Based on the Highest Score) 20.9 20.9 20.1 19.5
% of Graduates Earning the Oklahoma's Promise Scholarship 7.5% 7.5% 11.0% 13.3%
Out-of-State College-Going Rate 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 7.0%
Oklahoma College-Going Rate (HS Classes of 2014-16) 50.3% 50.3% 50.2% 48.5%
Oklahoma College Freshmen Taking at Least One Remedial Course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading (HS Classes of 2014-16) 32.7% 32.7% 35.1% 39.9%
Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above (HS Classes of 2014-16) 81.3% 81.3% 79.0% 74.2%
Average Number (by Site) of Oklahoma College Degrees
Conferred to HS Graduates (in College Year 2016-17) 44 44.0 55.9 26.8
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2016 SCHOOL PROFILES
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

840 Research Parkway, Suite 455, Oklahoma City, OK, 73104 (405) 522-5399 Fax: (405) 525-0373 Web: http://www.EdProfiles.info

NEWCASTLE ELEMENTARY (2-5)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-6474

47-1001-105

Community Characteristics

LS ocioeconomic Data—i

School District State Average
Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:
Caucasian 76% 3% 58%
Black 1% 1% 9%
Asian 1% 1% 2%
Hispanic 7% 9% 16%
Native American 16% 17% 14%
Average Property Valuation per Student (12/2016) $47,117 $49,623
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 36% 31% 62%
U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2011-2015 5-Year Estimates Unless Otherwise Noteﬂ
District Population 8,917 7,461
Poverty Rate 7% 17%
Unemployment Rate 3% %
Average Household Income $84,294 $63,890
Single-Parent Families 27% 34%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+
College Degree 30% 24%
H.S. Diploma w/o College Degree 61% 63%
Less than 12th Grade Education 9% 13%
Preparation, Motivation & Parental S upport—l
KG-3rd graders receiving reading remediation 11% 13% 39%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student 6.6 7.8 9.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) % 5% 10%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better. )
There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students 20.9 19.4 13.7
There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every __ students 0.0 703.3 171.4
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 99% 89% 74%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 1.4 1.2 34
LJuvenile Offenders & Offenses (Office of Juvenile Affairs)* H
i P i T
One out of every ___ students was charged. (Higher number is better. ) 527.5 119.2
Of those charged, each averaged ___ offense(s). 2.0 22
Of those charged, ___ were alleged gang members. 0 0.4

*These statistics are provided as another indicator of the environment in which schools must operate. In most cases the offenses were not committed at school.

2015-20

100l Educational Process

District Total

ES/MS/JHS

Classroom & Administration Characteristics—l

School (All Schools) State Average
Fall Enrollment 628 2,110 386
Students as English Language Learners (ELL) 2.1% 2.2% 8.7%
Students in Special Education* 15.3% 14.0% 15.5%
Non-Special Ed. Teachers (FTE):
Number of Teachers 30.7 107.8 213
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) $43,892 $43,555 $44,573
Teachers with Advanced Degree(s) 16.9% 15.5% 23.0%
Average Years of Experience 1547 18:7 12.8
Special Education Teachers (FTE)* 3.2 10.3 24
Counselors (FTE) 1.0 5.0 0.7
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE) 2.5 8.7 1.8
Administrators (FTE) 2.0 10.7 1.3

*Each school has its own unique characteristics for special education programs. Please contact the school for program specific information.

4 Symbols Used on this Report -
DNA = Data Not Available RM = Revised Methodology FTE = Full Time Equivalent ** = Data Protected by Privacy Laws
NA = Not Applicable ADM = Average Daily Membership (Average Enrollment) FTR = School/District Failed to Respond with Useable Data
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2015-1 6 Studen tP €l.‘f()i' MANCE (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year)

% of Students Scoring Proficient & Above by Subject Benchmark
Grade B This School [ State Average Met*
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End-of- ] SCIUR] Pl I =< < < R e WEE ¢
( : g oL 2 SR PR [ B RS B Profiles for HS
Instruction) | & 3 a (=) A y a A . A iR students’ test
Algebra [ English I1 U.S. History Biology I Algebra II Geometry English I11 results.
%Advanced[DNAT 35 ] [DNAT 19 ] DNAT 24 [DNAT 17 ] [DNAT 36 ] DNAT 39"] [DNAT 27 ]
[1]: Students taking Algebra I or higher level math class do not participate in 8th grade math test.
[2]: Students are exempt from certain EOI tests if they passed qualified alternative assessments.
4 Performance Benchmark Symbols (7es? resulfs must be available Jor every subject.) &
& (The 'Basic-70" Benchmark) = at least 70% of students scoring "Proficient & Above" in all subjects.
* (The 'Advanced-25' Benchmark) = meet the Basic-70 benchmark plus at least 25% of students scoring "Advanced" in all subjects.




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE ELEMENTARY : 47-1001-105

2015-1 6 Stude nt Per f ormanc € (All Students, Full Academic Year)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject
I This School %] State Average
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4 Results Not Shown (RNS) for This School ¢
Test results cannot be shown if no students were tested (grade not offered), if test results were not available (no record found), or if circumstances require that results be protected
by federal privacy laws.




2016 SCHOOL PROFILES
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

840 Research Parkway, Suite 455, Oklahoma City, OK, 73104 (405) 522-5399  Fax: (405) 525-0373  Web: http://www.EdProfiles.info

NEWCASTLE MIDDLE SCHOOL (6-8)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-3139 47-1001-505

Community Characteristics

l Socioeconomic Data h

School District State Average
Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:
Caucasian 68% 73% 58%
Black 0% 1% 9%
Asian 0% 1% 2%
Hispanic 10% 9% 16%
Native American 21% 17% 14%
Average Property Valuation per Student (12/2016) $47,117 $49,623
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 31% 31% 62%
U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2011-2015 5-Year Estimates Unless Otherwise Noted) E
District Population 8,917 7,461
Poverty Rate 7% 17%
Unemployment Rate 3% 6%
Average Household Income $84,294 $63,890
Single-Parent Families 27% 34%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+
College Degree 30% 24%
H.S. Diploma w/o College Degree 61% 63%
Less than 12th Grade Education 9% 13%
Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support F
KG-3rd graders receiving reading remediation 13% 39%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student 7.4 7.8 9.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 6% 5% 10%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better. )
There was | suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students 10.7 19.4 13.7
There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___ students 224.5 703.3 171.4
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 77% 89% 74%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 2.0 1:2 34
Juvenile Offenders & Offenses (Office of Juvenile Affairs)Tn
O-r.lre out of every -_ students vTas charged. (Higher n:mber is better. ) 5275 119.2
Of those charged, each averaged ___ offense(s). 2.0 2.2
Of those charged, ___ were alleged gang members. 0 0.4

*These statistics are provided as another indicator of the environment in which schools must operate. In most cases the offenses were not committed at school.

ool Educational Process

Classroom & Administration Characteristics E Schiool D( /lsliré?hzztzl) StI:tScﬂ/\\Af:rJ:lgi
Fall Enrollment 449 2,110 386
Students as English Language Learners (ELL) 1.6% 2.2% 8.7%
Students in Special Education* 16.9% 14.0% 15.5%
Non-Special Ed. Teachers (FTE):

Number of Teachers 22.5 107.8 213
Average Salary (w/ Fringe) $43,680 $43,555 $44,573
Teachers with Advanced Degree(s) 19.3% 15.5% 23.0%
Average Years of Experience 1525 1357 12.8
Special Education Teachers (FTE)* 3.0 10.3 24
Counselors (FTE) 1.5 5.0 0.7
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE) 1.3 8.7 1.8
Administrators (FTE) 2.0 10.7 1.3

*Each school has its own unique characteristics for special education programs. Please contact the school for program specific information.

¢ Symbols Used on this Report ¢
DNA = Data Not Available RM = Revised Methodology FTE = Full Time Equivalent ** = Data Protected by Privacy Laws
NA = Not Applicable ADM = Average Daily Membership (Average Enrollment) FTR = School/District Failed to Respond with Useable Data
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2015-16 Student Pe

f OFYrmance (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year)

% of Students Scoring Proficient & Above by Subject Benchmark
Grade B This School [ State Average Met*
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[1]: Students taking Algebra I or higher level math class do not participate in 8th grade math test.
[2]: Students are exempt from certain EOI tests if they passed qualified alternative assessments.

— Performance Benchmark Symbols (7es? results must be available for every subject) &
& (The 'Basic-70" Benchmark) = at least 70% of students scoring "Proficient & Above" in all subjects.
* (The 'Advanced-25' Benchmark) = meet the Basic-70 benchmark plus at least 25% of students scoring "Advanced" in all subjects.
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2015-

16 Sl‘udent P erf or MIANCE (All Students, Full Academic Year)
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4 Results Not Shown (RNS) for This School @

Test results cannot be shown if no students were tested (grade not offered), if test results were not available (no record found), or if circumstances require that results be protected




2016 SCHOOL PROFILES
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

840 Research Parkway, Suite 455, Oklahoma City, OK, 73104 (405) 522-5399 Fax: (405) 525-0373 Web: http://www.EdProfiles.info

NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL (9-12)

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

101 North Main, Newcastle, OK 73065
Telephone: (405) 387-4304 47-1001-705

Community Characteristics

[Socioeconomic Data l!

School District State Average

Ethnic Makeup Based upon Fall Enrollment:
Caucasian 65% 73% 58%
Black % 1% 9%
Asian 1% 1% 2%
Hispanic 8% 9% 16%
Native American 25% 17% 14%
Average Property Valuation per Student (12/2016) $47,117 $49,623
Students Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch 20% 31% 62%

U.S. Census Data (American Community Survey 2011-2015 5-Year Estimates Unless Otherwise Noted) ﬁ

District Population 8,917 7,461
Poverty Rate 7% 17%
Unemployment Rate 3% 6%
Average Houschold Income $84,294 $63,890
Single-Parent Families 27% 34%
Highest Educational Level for Adults Age 25+

College Degree 30% 24%

H.S. Diploma w/o College Degree 61% 63%

Less than 12th Grade Education 9% 13%

Preparation, Motivation & Parental Support—ﬁ

KG-3rd Graders Receiving Reading Remediation 13% 39%
Average Number of Days Absent per Student 9.0 7.8 9.4
Mobility Rate (Incoming Students) 4% 5% 10%
Student Suspension Ratio: (Higher number is better. )

There was 1 suspension (of 10 days or less) for every ___ students 22.1 19.4 13.7

There was 1 suspension (of more than 10 days) for every ___ students 531.0 703.3 1714
Parents Attending Parent/Teacher Conference 75% 89% 74%
Patrons' Volunteer Hours per Student 0.7 1.2 34

Juvenile Offenders & Offenses (Office of Juvenile Affairs)* E

One out of every ___ students was charged. (Higher number is better. ) 3275 119.2
Of those charged, each averaged ___ offense(s). 2.0 22
Of those charged, ___ were alleged gang members. 0 0.4

*These statistics are provided as another indicator of the environment in which schools must operate. In most cases the offenses were not committed at school.

4 Symbols Used on this Report ¢
DNA = Data Not Available RM = Revised Methodology FTE = Full Time Equivalent ** = Data Protected by Privacy Laws
NA = Not Applicable ADM = Average Daily Membership (Average Enrollment) FTR = School/District Failed to Respond with Useable Data




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL

47-1001-705

Classroom & Administration Characteristics E

Fall Enrollment
Students as English Language Learners (ELL)
Students in Special Education*
Non-Special Ed. Teachers (FTE):
Number of Teachers
Average Salary (w/ Fringe)
Teachers with Advanced Degree(s)
Average Years of Experience
Special Education Teachers (FTE)*
Counselors (FTE)
Other Certified Professional Staff (FTE)
Administrators (FTE)

2015-16 School Educational Process

School
531
0.6%
13.6%

29.4
$45,161
20.1%
12.7

2.8

1.5

1.3

2.1

District Total
(All Schools
2,110

2.2%

14.0%

107.8
$43,555
15.5%
13.7
10.3

5.0

8.7

10.7

High School
State Average
381

3.5%

16.0%

21.2
$45,995
31.4%
13.8

2.7

12

1.2

1.8

*Each school has its own unique characteristics for special education programs. Please contact the school Jor program specific information.

Bligh School Curriculum (Units Offered in Selected Subject Areas) E

Language Arts

Science

Math

Social Studies

Fine Arts

Languages (non-English)

Total

13.0
7.5
6.5
1.5
9.0
4.0

47.5

201 5-16 Student ) & erformanc € (Regular Education Students, Full Academic Year)

8.0
6.2
6.6
5.6
6.9
2.6

359

High School End-of-Instruction Tests* E

97

Results for non-high school students may be posted on the K-8 Profiles report.
Students are exempt from certain EOI tests if they passed qualified alternative assessments.
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B s School 3 state Average
Additional High School Performance Measures ﬁ

High School

This School District State Average

Senior Graduation Rate (2016 Seniors) 99.2% 99.2% 98.3%

4-Year Dropout Rate (Class of 2016) 3.3% 3.3% 7.2%

Average GPA of HS Seniors (2016 Seniors) 3.3 33 3.1

Career-Tech Occupationally-Specific Program Participation (2016 Seniors) 41.9% 41.9% 49.5%

Average ACT Score (Class of 2016) 21.6 21.6 20.6

HS Graduates Completing Regents' College-Bound Curriculum (2016 Seniors) 97.4% 97.4% 80.8%

Out-of-State College-Going Rate (2016 Seniors) 3.4% 3.5% 6.0%

Oklahoma College-Going Rate

Oklahoma College Freshmen taking at least one remedial course
in Math, English, Science, or Reading

Oklahoma College Freshmen with GPA 2.0 or Above

New methodologies
are under development.

'y

RM = Revised Methodology

DNA = Data Not Available
NA = Not Applicable

€ Symbols Used on this Report ¢
FTE = Full Time Equivalent
ADM = Average Daily Membership (Average Enrollment)

&—

** = Data Protected by Privacy Laws
FTR = School/District Failed to Respond with Useable Data




NEWCASTLE - NEWCASTLE HIGH SCHOOL 47-1001-705

201 5-16 Student Pelformance (All Students, Full Academic Year)

% of Students Scoring Proficient and Above by Grade and Subject

I This School L] State Average

3rd Grade Tests I

RNS
Math O S RTINS RN SES NSNS 67

. RNS
Reading R N R T T Ty 72
4th Grade Tests j

RNS
Math N O T T O e 70
RNS

Reading R NN RRNIRIRNETRCINCRSRSRSNONNNRNNNY 68
| 5th Grade Tests B
Math e
Reading JEI

Sopiall Studics | \x\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\xxx\\\\x\\\\x\\\\x\ 70
Science
m 58

Writing (Field Test)

6th Grade Tests E i
Math

Reading

| 7th Grade Tests l}
Math

Reading

Geography
8th Grade Tests B
T_RNs

Math

Reading | \\'\\\h\

History
Science |
Writing 1 (Field Test)
EOI Tests B | (Students are exempt from certain EOI tests if they passed qualified alternative assessments.)
Algebra R s L  NNANEN .
English 11 o L AN, 87
US History. ARSSNANSANANRARAARSERARRERRIRRANNNY %
Biology T Ay s i
Algebra Il

Geometry

English III

4 Results Not Shown (RNS) for This School ¢
Test results cannot be shown if no students were tested (grade not offered), if test results were not available (no record found), or if circumstances require that results be protected
by federal privacy laws.
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ACT

College Readiness




College Readiness Letter for:

October 2019
SUPERINTENDENT 0. ST 10re
NEWCASTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT 1
101 N MAIN ST
NEWCASTLE, OK 73065 A

011062110

This report reflects the achievement of your graduates on the ACT over time and an indication of the extent
to which they are prepared for college-level work. The ACT consists of curriculum-based tests of educational
development in English, mathematics, reading, and science designed to measure the skills needed for
success in first-year college coursework. Table 1 shows the five-year trend of your ACT-tested graduates.

Beginning with the 2013 Graduating Class, all students whose scores are college reportable, both standard
and extended time tests, are included in this report.

Table 1: Five Year Trends - Average ACT Scores

Total Tested English Mathematics Reading Science Composite

Grad Year | District  State | District State | District State District
2015 108 30,844 19.6 20.1 10.6 10.8 20.7 20.7
2016 103 32,854 21.1 19.8 20.0 19.5 21.0 20.5
2017 131 42,405 19.7 18.5 19.5 18.8 20.7 19.6
2018 138 42,388 18.5 18.4 18.7 18.8 19.6 19.4
2019 138 42,234 18.8 18.2 18.5 18.3 19.8 19.0

Figure 1. Percent of ACT-Tested Students Ready for College-Level Coursework

Are Your Students Ready for College?
100% -
0% - Through collaborative research with postsecondary
institutions nationwide, ACT has established the
80% ~ following as college readiness benchmark scores for
70% - designated college courses.
60% A benchmark score is the minimum score needed on
50% an ACT subject-area test to indicate a 50% chance of
obtaining a B or higher or about a 75% chance of
40% obtaining a C or higher in the corresponding
30% credit-bearing college courses.
=
20% 35% | * English Composition: 18 on ACT English Test
10% 23% 4 24% * College Algebra: 22 on ACT Mathematics Test
' 15% * Social Science: 22 on ACT Reading Test
0, * H . H
0% College Colloge Sollege Mesting Biology: 23 on ACT Science Test
English Algebra Social Biol All 4 s
Compgosition ’ Science o m;;;ut;Dlstrlct

A High School College Readiness Letter has been sent to the Principal of each high school with at least one ACT-tested graduate.

500 ACT Drive P.O.Box 168 lowa City, lowa 52243-0168 319/337-1000 www.act.org




College Readiness Letter for:

ACT Research has shown that it is the rigor of coursework - rather than simply the number of core courses - that has the greatest

impact on ACT performance and college readiness. Figures 2 and 3 report the value added by increasingly rigorous coursework
in mathematics and science respectively.

Figure 2. Average ACT Mathematics Scores by Course Sequence

Value Added by Mathematics Courses
36 Students who take Algebra 1, Algebra 2, and
Geometry typically achieve higher ACT

30 A Mathematics scores than students who take less

24 than three years of mathematics. In addition,
students who take more advanced mathematics

18 - courses substantially increase their ACT

12 1§ Mathematics score.

Alg 1/2, Geo, Alg 1/2, Geo, Alg1/2,Geo, Alg1/2, Geo Less than 3 e
Trig, Calc Trig, Other Trig years #;&L;;D'sm‘:t

Figure 3. Average ACT Science Scores by Course Sequence

Value Added by Science Courses

36 1 Students taking Biology and Chemistry in

30 - combination with Physics typically achieve higher
ACT Science scores than students taking less

24 than three years of science courses.

18 i

12 20.9 285 196 | s

6

Gen SCi;SE;Z' Chem, Bio, Chem, Phys  Gen Sci, Bio, Chem Less than 3 years @ Your District
State

In order to ensure that all students are ready for college, an overview of vital action steps is provided.
College Readiness for All: An Action Plan for Schools and Districts

1. Create a Common Focus. Establish collaborative partnerships with local and state postsecondary institutions to
come to a shared understanding of what students need to know for college readiness. Use ACT's College
Readiness Benchmarks as a common language to define readiness.

2.  Establish High Expectations for All. Create a school culture that identifies and communicates the need for all
students to meet or exceed College Readiness Benchmark Scores.

3.  Require a Rigorous Curriculum. Review and evaluate the rigor and alignment of courses offered and required
in your school in English, mathematics, and science to ensure that the foundational skills leading to readiness for
college-level work are taught, reaffirmed, and articulated across courses.

4. Provide Student Counseling. Engage all students in early college and career awareness, help them to set high
aspirations, and ensure that they plan a rigorous high school coursework program.

5.  Measure and Evaluate Progress. Monitor and measure every student's progress early and often using college
readiness assessments like ACT Aspire and the ACT. Make timely interventions with those students who
are not making adequate progress in meeting College Readiness Benchmarks.

To learn more about these recommended action steps and ACT programs that will help improve college readiness for your
students, contact ACT Customer Service at 319-337-1365 or customerservices@act.org.

500 ACT Drive P.O. Box 168 lowa City, lowa 52243-0168 319/337-1000

www.act.org
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AP Score Reports for Educators | College Board

% OF TOTAL AP STUDENTS WITH SCORES 3+

100%

60%

40%

20%

2015

SCHOOL SUMMARY

2015

Total AP
Students

Number of
Exams

AP Students
with Scores
3+

% of Total
AP Students
with Scores
3+

https://scores.collegeboard.org

2016

2016

100.0

2017 2018

75.0

2015 2016

2019

19

37

421

2017

2018

2018

2019

16

18

56.3

2019

20

28

45.0
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1/3/2020 AP Score Reports for Educators | College Board

Calculus BC 1 1

a W N

Total Exams 2
Mean Score 3.00
Calculus BC: AB Subscore 1

2
3
4
Total Exams 2

Mean Score 3.50

Comparative Government and Politics 1 1

a W N

Total Exams 1
Mean Score 1.00

Computer Science A 1

S~ w N
N
-
N

Total Exams 3 3 3
Mean Score 2.67 4.33 4.00
English Language and Composition 1

2

A OO N

3

N
w N NN

4 1 1

5 1

Total Exams 1 13 6 14

Mean Score 5.00 2.31 2.83 243
English Literature and Composition 1

2

https://scores.collegeboard.org 2/3



1/3/2020 AP Score Reports for Educators | College Board

j 6 2017 8 201
4 1
5
Total Exams 1
Mean Score 4.00
Physics C: Mechanics 1 1
2 1
3
4 1
5
Total Exams 2 1
Mean Score 3.00 1.00
Psychology 1 1 2
2
3 1
4
5
Total Exams 1 3
Mean Score 1.00 1.67
United States Government and Politics 1 1
2
3
4
5
Total Exams 1
Mean Score 1.00
United States History 1 3 4 4
2 7 3 4
3 1 5 1 3
4 1
5
Total Exams 1 16 8 1"
Mean Score 3.00 2.25 1.63 1.91

“Success” on an AP Exam is defined as an exam score of 3 or higher, which represents the score point that research finds
predictive of college success and college graduation. These findings have held consistent across the decades. One example of
such a study comes from the National Center for Educational Accountability, which found that an AP Exam score, and a score of 3
or higher in particular, is a strong predictor of a student's ability to persist in college and earn a bachelor’s degree.

The data in this report differs from other College Board reports, such as The AP Cohort Data Report, which tracks exams taken by
seniors throughout their time in high school (cohort-based) and includes public school data only.

https://scores.collegeboard.org 3/3
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Indicator

N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

RATINGS OF

Superior
# %
1 0.62%
4 2.47%
5 3.09%
0 0%
0 0%
16  9.88%
3 1.85%
1 0.62%
4  2.47%
7 4.32%
1 0.62%
10  6.17%
3  1.85%
0 0%
1 0.62%
3 1.85%
2 1.23%
11 6.79%
0 0%
9 5.56%

OKTLE

Report Data: Generated Nightly
District: Newcastle Public Schools
Document Type: Evaluation

School Year: 2018-2019

Highly Effe... Effective Needs I...
# % # % # %
79  48.77% 82  50.62% | 0 0%
103 63.58% 55 33.95% 0 0%
100 61.73% 57  35.19% 0 0%
57  35.19% 105 64.81% 0 0%
78  48.15% 79  48.77% 0 0%
124 76.54% 21 12.96% 0 0%
80 49.38% 77  47.53% 0 0%
51  31.48% 110 67.90% 0 0%
87 53.70% 69 42.59% 1 0.62%
93  57.41% 59 36.42% 0 0%
107 66.05% 54 33.33% (o} 0%
100 61.73% 52  32.10% 0 0%
88 54.32% 69  42.59% 0 0%
67  41.36% 95 58.64% 0 0%
44  27.16% 98  60.49% 0 0%
68 41.98% 80 54.94% o) 0%
84 51.85% 76 46.91% 0 0%
120  74.07% 31 19.14% 0 0%
117 72.22% 45 27.78% 0 0%
89  54.94% 64 39.51% o} 0%

https://www.oktle.com/Report/RatingsOfindicatorsReport

INDICATORS REPORT

Ineff...
# %
o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
0 0%
0o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
0o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
o 0%
0 0%
o 0%
o 0%
o 0%

Not Obse...
# %
0 0% |
(0] 0%
0 0%
0 0%

1 0.62%
1 0.62%
1 0.62%
0 0%
1 0.62%
3 1.85%
0 0%
0 0%
2 1.23%
0 0%
15  9.26%
2 1.23%
0 0%
0 0%
o] 0%
0 0%
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Oklahoma State Department of Education

Accreditation Standards and School Personnel Records Division
Support Personnel Head Count & FTE @ 6 hours per day & 172 minimum days employed = 1.0 FTE

By Job Code for Fiscal Year 2019-2020

County: (47) MCCLAIN
District: (I001) NEWCASTLE

12/31/2019

Job FTE Head Count Average Salary
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT/CFO (107) 1.000 1 $107430
MANAGER (109) 3.000 3 $52203
ATHLETIC COACH (201) 0.033 1 $102879
SPEECH LANG PATHOLOGY ASST (216) 1.000 1 $34094
Accountant (301) 0.333 1 $60060
COMP SYSTEM ANALYST (315) 1.000 1 $40000
REGISTRAR (348) 4.000 4 $23884
LIBRARY AIDE (410) 1.000 1 $11298
TEACHER AIDE (413) 12.319 16 $11761
PARAPROFESSIONAL (Tier 1 and Tier 2) (414) 30.463 31 $13781
TUTOR (415) 0.133 1 $63827
Bookkeeping/Accounting/Auditing/Encumbrance Staff (601) 3.000 3 $34197
SECRETARY (615) 7.632 8 $19204
SUPERINTENDENTS SEC (690) 0.667 $46930
BUS DRIVER (801) 9.099 16 $19896
SUB BUS DRIVER/MECHANIC (803) 1.667 2 $15062
COOK/FOOD PREPARER (953) 15.502 17 $12735
CUSTODIAN (954) 12.995 16 $26313
FAC MAIN WORKER (957) 5.000 5 $29855
Totals 109.843 129 $20,181

*Does not include State Flexible Benefits

Page 1 of 1



Oklahoma State Department of Education 12/31/2019
Accreditation Standards and School Personnel Records Division
Support Personnel Head Count & FTE @ 6 hours per day & 172 minimum days employed = 1.0 FTE
By Job Code for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

County: (47) MCCLAIN
District: (1001) NEWCASTLE

Job FTE Head Count Average Salary
MANAGER (109) 5.762 6 $57514
SUB. PROF. AND CLER. STAFF (214) 1.000 1 $928
SPEECH LANG PATHOLOGY ASST (216) 1.000 1 $33861
Accountant (301) 1.000 1 $21693
REGISTRAR (348) 4.000 4 $23568
MONITOR/PREFECT (409) 1.856 3 $6310
LIBRARY AIDE (410) 0.557 1 $10829
TEACHING/CLASS AIDE (NON-HQ) (413) 25.327 30 $12586
PARAPROFESSIONAL (HQ) (414) 3.702 5 $17718
TUTOR (415) 1.633 2 $12115
Bookkeeping/Accounting/Auditing/Encumbrance Staff (601) 2.000 2 $37490
SECRETARY (615) 6.667 7 $22123
SUPERINTENDENTS SEC (690) 0.667 1 $46930
BUS DRIVER (801) 8.211 14 $21240
SUB BUS DRIVER/MECHANIC (803) 2.317 3 $10995
COOK/FOOD PREPARER (953) 16.321 19 $13186
CUSTODIAN (954) 12.459 15 $25180
FAC MAIN WORKER (957) 2.924 4 $29433
Totals 97.403 119 $20,253

*Does not include State Flexible Benefits
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Oklahoma State Department of Education

Accreditation Standards and School Personnel Records Division
Support Personnel Head Count & FTE @ 6 hours per day & 172 minimum days employed = 1.0 FTE

By Job Code for Fiscal Year 2017-2018

County: (47) MCCLAIN
District: (I001) NEWCASTLE

12/31/2019

Job FTE Head Count Average Salary
MANAGER (109) 3.667 4 $48446
SPEECH LANG PATHOLOGY ASST (216) 1.000 1 $32688
Accountant (301) 1.000 1 $21635
REGISTRAR (348) 4.000 4 $21589
MONITOR/PREFECT (409) 2.000 2 $10843
LIBRARY AIDE (410) 1.000 1 $10516
TEACHING/CLASS AIDE (NON-HQ) (413) 22.609 27 $10558
TEACHING ASSISTANT (HQ) (414) 6.502 8 $10636
TUTOR (415) 2.633 3 $13487
COMPUTER TECHNICIAN (502) 1.667 2 $26732
Bookkeeping/Accounting/Auditing/Encumbrance Staff (601) 2.000 2 $36240
RECEPTIONIST (613) 1.000 1 $17261
SECRETARY (615) 7.667 8 $19186
SUPERINTENDENTS SEC (690) 0.667 1 $44372
LOCKSMITH (706) 0.667 1 $48108
BUS DRIVER (801) 10.928 19 $17943
COOK/FOOD PREPARER (953) 13.516 15 $12720
CUSTODIAN (954) 16.815 21 $20392
Totals 99.338 121 $17,595

*Does not include State Flexible Benefits
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Oklahoma State Department of Education

Accreditation Standards and School Personnel Records Division
Support Personnel Head Count & FTE @ 6 hours per day & 172 minimum days employed = 1.0 FTE

County: (47) MCCLAIN

District: (I001) NEWCASTLE

By Job Code for Fiscal Year 2016-2017

12/31/2019

Job FTE Head Count Average Salary
MANAGER (109) 1.000 1 $47500
SUB. PROF. AND CLER. STAFF (214) 3.916 4 $8931
SPEECH LANG PATHOLOGY ASST (216) 1.000 1 $32497
ACCOUNTANT (301) 2.000 2 $72136
COMP SYSTEM ANALYST (315) 1.000 1 $36995
REGISTRAR (348) 4.000 4 $21271
STAFF DEV/TEACH TRNR (354) 0.083 1 $6024
MONITOR/PREFECT (409) 1.000 1 $14997
LIBRARY AIDE (410) 1.000 1 $10281
TEACHING/CLASS AIDE (NON-HQ) (413) 11.750 13 $11537
TEACHING ASSISTANT (HQ) (414) 6.000 6 $12423
TUTOR (415) 3.000 3 $11483
RECORDS CLERK (614) 2.000 2 $20717
SECRETARY (615) 6.000 6 $19109
SUPERINTENDENTS SEC (690) 1.000 1 $29596
LOCKSMITH (706) 1.000 1 $22525
MAIN REPAIR/GEN UTIL (707) 2.000 2 $19247
BUS DRIVER (801) 9.700 19 $17624
GROUNDSKEEPER (905) 2.000 2 $29500
BUS MON/CROSS GUARD (951) 1.082 3 $4504
CUSTODIAN (954) 15.000 15 $19359
Totals 75.531 89 $18,847

*Does not include State Flexible Benefits
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Approved 2-12-2019
Revised 6-11-2019

Took out PT Conf times

Revised 9-10-2019
Moved 9/26 PT Conf to 10/3

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOL | 2019-2020 CALENDAR
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5-6-7-Professional Day

No Students
<> _OPEN HOUSE
-1t day of classes
OPEN HOUSE
9-12 5:30-8:00

PK-8 4:00-6:30
9,16,23,30FRIDAYS OUT

\Y

6,13,20,27 -FRIDAYS OUT

10-End of 15t 9 weeks
14 -Begin 27 9 weeks
25 Professional Day

~ No Students

411,18 -FRIDAYS OUT

1,8,15,22 -FRIDAYS OUT

19-End of 2nd 9 Weeks
6,13,20 —FRIDAYS OUT

JANUARY 2020
S| M T W |[Th| F S
1]2]3)4

5|8 7|89 10[n

12113 |14 |15 |16 |17 |18

19 |20 | 21 |22 |23 | 24

26 28 |29 |30 | 31

FEBRUARY 2020

S| M|[T |W]|Th| F|[S

3|a|5\B)7]¢8

9 [10]11])12[13|14]15

16 | 17 20 | 21

23 | 24 27 | 28

MARCH 2020

T | W/|Th| F|[S

31456

10 (11 (1213 | 14

W7 |18 2|

24 | 25 |26 | 27

o
o
SIB|E|e (v |z

31

APRIL 2020

S| M| T |W|Th|F|[S

1123 |4

56 |7 (89101

14 |15 |16 |17 |18

19120 |21 |22 |23

28 |29 | 30

MAY 2020

S| M| T |W|(Th|F]|S

3|4 |56 |7 |8]|9

10 (1112|1314 | 15|16

17 {18 |19 |20 | 21 23

25 | 26 |27 |28 | 29 | 30

STUDENT DAYS-
1t 9 weeks 2nd 9 weeks

13 - Aug 11-0Oct
17 -Sept  12-Nov
_7-0Oct 12-Dec
37 35

Student Contact 147

Q—Begin 3rd 9 Weeks
17-Professional Day
No Students

.14,21,28 -FRIDAYS OUT

eks

23 -Begin 4th 9 weeks
6,13,27-FRIDAYS OUT

3,10,17,24-FRIDAYS OUT

21-Last Day of School

22 —Professional Day
No Students

1,8,15 -FRIDAYS OUT

39 9 weeks 4th 9 weeks

15-Jan 6 - March
16 - Feb 18 - April
_8-March 12 -May
39 36

Professional Days 6
Teachers Contract 153
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NES Master Schedule

Length of Time Start End

0:15 10:15AM  10:30 AM Brain Br

0:20 10:55AM  11:15 AM Lunch
0:20 11:20AM  11:40 AM Recess
0:55 11:55 AM  12:50 PM Specials

Neeley, Roberts, Walker, Ward

Length of Time Start End

0:15 9:45 AM  10:00 AM Brain Br

0:20
0:20

11:50 AM
12:15PM

12:10 PM Lunch
12:35 PM Recess

0:55 1:25 PM 2:20 PM Specials

Williams, Barber, Kielich

Length of Time Start End

0:55 9:40 AM
0:20 10:55 AM
0:20 11:20 AM

10:35 AM Specials
11:15 AM Lunch
11:40 AM Recess

0:15 2:30 PM 2:45 PM Brain Br

Chavira, Russell, Shewey

Length of Time Start End Group A

0:55 10:50 AM  11:45 AM Specials

0:20 11:50 AM  12:10 PM Lunch

0:20 12:15PM  12:35PM Recess
1:25 12:40PM  2:05PM Block 3
1:25 2:05PM  3:30 PM Block 4

Brooks , Franklin, Westmoreland
Sth Grade will switch lunch/ recess on Feb. 10th

2nd

3rd

4th

Sth

Length of Time Start End

0:20 10:55 AM  11:15 AM Recess
0:20 11:20 AM 11:40 AM Lunch
0:55 11:55 AM  12:50 PM Specials

0:15 2:30 PM 2:45 PM Brain Br
Barris, Brite, Chakrabarty, Deskin
Length of Time Start End

0:15 10:00 AM  10:15 AM Brain Br

0:20 11:50 AM
0:20 12:15PM

12:10 PM Recess
12:35 PM Lunch

0:55 1:25PM 2:20 PM Specials

Denney, Hubble, McDowell, Smith

0:55 9:40 AM  10:35 AM Specials
0:20 10:55 AM  11:15 AM Recess
0:20 11:20AM  11:40 AM Lunch

0:15 2:15PM 2:30 PM Brain Br

Kates, Lewis, McGehee, Roush

Length of Time Start End Group B

0:55 10:50 AM  11:45 AM Specials
0:20 11:50 AM 12:10 PM Recess
0:20 12:15 PM 12:35 PM Lunch
1:25 12:40PM  2:05 PM Block 3
1:25 2:05 PM 3:30 PM Block 4

Hahn, Kimbrell, Vandiver, Wynne
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